
P H O N E  6 5 1 - 2 9 6 - 0 4 0 6  •  T O L L  F R E E  1 - 8 0 0 - 6 5 7 - 3 7 8 2  •  F A X  6 5 1 - 2 9 7 - 7 0 7 3   
1 2 1  7 T H  P L A C E  E A S T  •  S U I T E  3 5 0  •  S A I N T  P A U L ,  M I N N E S O T A  5 5 1 0 1 - 2 1 4 7  

M N . G O V / P U C  

  
 
 

INFORMATIONAL NOTICE ON PROCESS 
Issued: January 10, 2019  

 
In the Matter of Updates to Solar*Rewards and Tariff Modifications Implementing Rules on 
Cogeneration and Small Power Production  
 
PUC Docket Number(s):  E002/M-13-1015 

                                                           
1 Department of Commerce, Decision (issued November 14, 2018; e-filed on November 21, 2018) 
2 Xcel Energy, Section 9 Cogeneration, as approved in Docket No. E002/M-16-222 
3 MN PUC, Notice of Updated Draft Minnesota Interconnection Process and Agreement and Associated Utility Tariff 
Dockets (November 30, 2018), E999/CI-16-521 
4 Xcel Energy, Contract Amendment (November 30, 2018). The Commission’s September 25, 2015 Order in Docket No. 
E002/M-15-650 allows Xcel Energy to proceed with an amended Solar*Rewards contract within 32 days under certain 
circumstances met in this instance since no objections were filed by January 2, 2019.  

Background: 
On December 14, 2018, Xcel Energy filed an initial petition requesting the 
Commission approve the proposed tariff revisions to implement the Deputy 
Commissioner’s Decision1 in this docket; as well as, proposed clarifications 
under the Section 9 net metering tariffs2 (see red-lined edits in Xcel’s 
petition). As part of the red-lined edits, Xcel is proposing edits to align the 
Solar*Rewards Contract rate code options with the updated rate code 
options from the Company’s Section 9 net metering tariffs.  
 
Xcel’s petition also shows the Company’s proposed edits in Docket No. 
E002/M-18-714 based on the updated Minnesota Distributed Energy 
Resource Interconnection Process and Agreement (MN DIP/MN DIA)3 (see 
blue-lined edits in Xcel’s petition).  Comments on the blue-lined proposed 
tariff revisions are encouraged to be filed in this docket or in Docket No. 
E002/M-18-714. 
 
The 2019 Solar*Rewards Program will operate with a Solar*Rewards Contract 
Amendment4 consistent with the red-lined edits in Xcel Energy’s Initial 
Petition until the Commission approves tariff revisions. Comments on the 
proposed tariff revisions will not delay implementation of the Solar*Rewards 
Program; nor will the blue-line edits go into effect without Commission or 
Department approval in Docket No. E002/M-18-714.  

If a party wishes to comment or object to the red-lined tariff revisions or Xcel 
Energy’s request to approve a 30-day negative check off process for approved 
amendments to the third-generation Solar*Rewards contract and the 

 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Daniel P. Wolf, Executive Secretary 

http://mn.gov/puc
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling/edockets/searchDocuments.do?method=showPoup&documentId=%7b900B3867-0000-CD15-8B5C-2D7D5355C15D%7d&documentTitle=201811-147989-01
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling/edockets/searchDocuments.do?method=showPoup&documentId=%7b900B3867-0000-CD15-8B5C-2D7D5355C15D%7d&documentTitle=201811-147989-01
https://www.xcelenergy.com/staticfiles/xe/PDF/Regulatory/Me_Section_9.pdf
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling/edockets/searchDocuments.do?method=showPoup&documentId=%7bC0D16567-0000-CE2F-8E75-7681A26A812E%7d&documentTitle=201811-148137-06
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling/edockets/searchDocuments.do?method=showPoup&documentId=%7bC0D16567-0000-CE2F-8E75-7681A26A812E%7d&documentTitle=201811-148137-06
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling/edockets/searchDocuments.do?method=showPoup&documentId=%7b50636567-0000-C039-B64B-EFED21F19A11%7d&documentTitle=201811-148129-02
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling/edockets/searchDocuments.do?method=showPoup&documentId=%7b50636567-0000-C039-B64B-EFED21F19A11%7d&documentTitle=201811-148129-02


PUC Docket Number E002/M-13-1015   

 

2 | P a g e  
 

 
Filing Requirements:  Utilities, telecommunications carriers, official parties, and state agencies are 
required to file documents using the Commission’s electronic filing system (eFiling).  All parties, 
participants and interested persons are encouraged to use eFiling:  mn.gov/puc, select eFiling, and 
follow the prompts. 
  
Full Case Record:  See all documents filed in this docket via the Commission’s website at 
mn.gov/puc, select Search eDockets, enter the year (13) and the docket number (1015), select 
Search. 
 
Subscribe to receive email notification when new documents are filed in this docket at 
mn.gov/puc, select Subscribe, or click HERE and follow the prompts. 
 
Questions about this docket or Commission process and procedure?  Contact Commission staff, 
Michelle Rosier, at michelle.rosier@state.mn.us or 651-201-2212. 
 
Change your mailing preferences:  Email docketing.puc@state.mn.us or call Leesa Norton at 651-
201-2246. 
 

To request this document in another format such as large print or audio, call 651.296.0406 (voice). Persons 
with a hearing or speech impairment may call using their preferred Telecommunications Relay Service or 
email consumer.puc@state.mn.us for assistance.  

Solar*Rewards Contract for Those Receiving Solar*Rewards Incentives, those 
comments or objections should be filed within 30 days of the filing (i.e. 
January 14, 2019) (Minn. Rules 7829.1400)    

http://mn.gov/puc/
http://mn.gov/puc/
http://mn.gov/puc/
https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling/subscription/createSubscription.do?method=subscribeNew&userType=public
mailto:docketing.puc@state.mn.us
mailto:consumer.puc@state.mn.us

		2019-01-09T15:32:25-0600
	Daniel P. Wolf




